
 

 

 
 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 
 

Date Tuesday 16 June 2015 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 
of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement. 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 

2. Substitute Members   
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on the 20 March 2015  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Declarations of interest, if any   
 

5. Update on the Delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 4 - Report of 
Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

6. County Durham Partnership Update - Report of Assistant Chief 
Executive  (Pages 9 - 32) 
 

7. Quarter 4 2014/15 Performance Management - Report of Assistant 
Chief Executive  (Pages 33 - 132) 
 

8. Notice of Key Decisions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services  (Pages 133 - 142) 
 

9. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2014/15 - Report of Assistant 
Chief Executive  (Pages 143 - 166) 
 



 
 

10. Update in relation to Petitions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services  (Pages 167 - 174) 
 

11. Recruitment of Non-voting co-optee for Economy and Enterprise 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Report of Assistant Chief Executive  
(Pages 175 - 178) 
 

12. Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees - Report of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 179 - 184) 
 

13. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 

  County Hall 
  Durham 
  8 June 2015 

 
 
To: The Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

 
Councillor J Armstrong (Chairman) 
Councillor P Stradling (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors E Adam, A Batey, R Bell, H Bennett, D Boyes, K Corrigan, 
R Crute, S Forster, B Graham, K Henig, J Hillary, A Hopgood, P Lawton, 
J Lethbridge, T Nearney, M Nicholls, C Potts, L Pounder, A Shield, 
M Simmons, W Stelling, J Turnbull and S Wilson 
 
Faith Communities Representatives:  
 
 
Parent Governor Representatives:  
Mr R Patel 
 
 
 

Contact:  Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708 

 
 
 
 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
At a Meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in Committee Room 2, 
County Hall, Durham on Friday 20 March 2015 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor J Armstrong (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors P Stradling, A Batey, R Bell, J Blakey, A Bonner, J Chaplow, K Corrigan, 
R Crute, B Graham, K Henig, P Lawton, J Lethbridge, T Nearney, C Potts, L Pounder, 
M Simmons, R Todd, J Turnbull, S Wilson and M Wilkes (substitute for A Hopgood) 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Hopgood, H Liddle, A Shield and 
Revd K Phipps. 
 
 
2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor M Wilkes, substitute for Councillor A Hopgood. 
 
 
3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 13 February 2015 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Head of Planning and Performance referred to Item 5 of the minutes of the meeting 
held on the 13 February regarding Councillor R Bell’s query on social care spend. She 
advised that work was still ongoing, however a meeting had been arranged with 
Councillor Bell and the Head of Policy and Communications and details would be 
available then. 
 
Referring to item 6 of the minutes regarding Citizen Advice Bureau’s and management of 
welfare issues, The Head of Planning and Performance advised that she had contacted 
the Revenue and Benefits Manager and he confirmed that formal arrangements were in 
place. 
 
Referring to item 7 of the minutes regarding clarification on LEP funding, the Head of 
Planning and Performance advised that details of the July spending announcement had 
been forwarded to Councillor Hopgood. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



4 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
5 Quarter 3 2014/15 Performance Management  
 
The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented progress 
against the council’s corporate basket of performance indicators (PIs) and reported other 
significant performance issues for the third quarter of 2014/15 covering the period October 
to December 2014. A presentation was given by the Head of Planning and Performance 
(for copy of report and slides, see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor Wilson referred to Job Seeker Allowance claims and the impact of zero hour 
contracts.  The Head of Planning and Performance advised that there had been an 
increase in zero hours contracts and advised that the performance team were in the 
process of doing an analysis. The Chairman requested that the information be taken to 
the Economy and Enterprise Committee when available. 
 
Referring to the statistics on sickness absence, Councillor Wilkes expressed concern 
regarding the length of time taken for the review process to be set up and asked if there 
was an alternative way to speed the process. 
 
Members discussed apprenticeships and reasons why a number of young people do not 
complete the courses. Councillor Batey expressed concern that the apprenticeship 
scheme statistics did not reflect the number of young people becoming qualified. 
Councillor Crute advised that the matter would be taken to Economy and Enterprise 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Councillors Batey and Blakey referred to the 26% increase in shoplifting and asked if 
information was available on the type of items being stolen and the age range of the 
offenders. The Chairman advised that the information would be gathered and would be 
forwarded to members. 
 
In response to comments regarding the use of food and clothes banks, the Chairman 
reported that Area Action Partnerships received extra welfare assistance funding that a 
number had used to expand support, which demonstrates an increase in demand. 
 
Discussions took place regarding the increase in suicides and the possible reasons 
behind the rise. The Chairman commented that reasons were very complex and could not 
be pinpointed to any one issue as there were many contributing factors including family 
matters, jobs and mental health problems. He added that scrutiny were currently 
reviewing the issue of self-harm. 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 

Page 2



6 Update on the Delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 4  
 
The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an update 
on the progress made at the end of December 2014 on the delivery of the 2014/15 to 
2016/17 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP 4) (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Head of Policy and Communications reported that Delivery of the MTFP programme 
continues to remain challenging and the savings for 2014/15 represent an increase of 
10% on the savings required in 2013/14. By 31 December 2014, over 96% of the target 
had been met, an increase of 14% on the last quarter. £3.2m of savings were achieved in 
the third quarter meaning the Council had delivered over £22m of savings for 2014/15 
which amounts to almost £136m of savings since 2011. 
 
Councillor Wilkes referred to the forecast of reserves that were predicted and asked for 
assurance that suggestions from scrutiny committees would be taken into account and 
that alternative proposals be looked at during the year with the possibility of being 
implemented. The Chairman advised that scrutiny can always ask the question, however 
the decision would be made by Cabinet. 
  
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report and the progress being made in delivering the 
MTFP4 be noted. 
 
 
7 Council Plan and Service Plans 2015 - 2018  
 
The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided a draft 
Council Plan for 2015-18 for consideration and comment before being  submitted for 
approval by Council on 1 April 2015 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Corporate Scrutiny and Performance Manager reported that the plans cover a three 
year timeframe in line with the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and set out 
how corporate priorities and key actions will be delivered to support the longer term goals 
set out in the Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS). He further highlighted proposed 
changes and rationalisation to some outcomes which were detailed in Appendix 3 of the 
report. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Wilkes, the Chairman commented that all 
members had an interest in the County Durham Plan, and agreed to feedback to the 
Cabinet member the interest in ensuring that all members be briefed in due course. 
 
Councillor Crute suggested that the increase in jobs in the region was a reflection of part-
time and zero hour contracts which could be picked up by the Economy and Enterprise 
Scrutiny Committee. Councillor R Bell asked that data on the quality of employment be 
looked at.  
  
Resolved: 

(i) That the content of the draft Council Plan as approved by Cabinet on the 18 
March 2015, prior to submission to full Council be noted;  

(ii) That the content of the draft service plans be noted.  
 

Page 3



 
8 Notice of Key Decisions  
 
The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services that 
provided a list of key decisions which were scheduled to be considered by the Executive 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Committee Services Manager reported that since the last update there had been the 
following movement in items being considered at Cabinet:- 
 
 • Bishop Auckland Regeneration Framework Review – deferred pending clarification 
 • County Durham Plan Interim Inspectors Report – moved from April to June 
 • Housing Stock Transfer – moved from May to June 
 • 2016/17 General Fund Revenue and Capital Budget MTFP 6 and Council Plan and 

Service Plans – new to the plan for July. 
 
Councillor Wilkes referred to the Housing Stock Transfer and expressed concern with the 
lack of information available on decisions being made regarding development sites and 
land being transferred. The Chairman commented that local members should be kept 
informed on everything that takes place in their areas and advised that he would raise the 
issue with the Cabinet portfolio holder. 
  
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 
9 Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees  
 
The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an update of 
overview and scrutiny activity from 26 January 2015 to 6 March 2015 (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
  
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 
10 Any other Business 
 
The Chairman informed the Board that Councillors J Buckham, P McCourt, S Guy and  
B Harrison recently resigned from the Authority and took the opportunity to thank them for 
all their hard work and wished them well for the future. 

Page 4



 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board 
 
16 June 2015 
 
Cabinet 
 

10th June 2015 
 

Update on the delivery of the  
Medium Term Financial Plan 4 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council and all Cabinet 
collectively 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1 This report provides confirmation that the 2014/15 to 2015/16 Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP 4) has been successfully delivered. 

Background 

2 Cabinet has received regular updates on the progress made by the Council in 
delivering the financial targets within MTFP 1, 2, 3 and 4 covering the period 
2011/12 to 2015/16.  MTFP 4 was agreed by Council in February 2014 and 
for 2014/15 the savings target was just over £23m.  This forms part of the 
overall savings target for the period fr
[...]
 decision making process. 

Procurement – A number of the proposals involve the changing of existing contracts 
and this work is being taken forward through the Council’s agreed procurement 
processes. 

Disability Issues – Any disability impacts are being picked up through the Equality 
Impact Assessments undertaken. 

Legal Implications – The legal implications of any decisions required are being 
considered as part of the delivery of the proposals. 

Page 8



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board 
 
16 June 2015 
 
Cabinet  
 
10 June 2015 
 
County Durham Partnership Update  
 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team  

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 

Councillor Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods 
and Local Partnerships 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To update Members on issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership 
(CDP) including key issues from the Board, the five thematic partnerships and all 
area action partnerships (AAPs).  The report also includes updates on other key 
initiatives being carried out in partnership across the county.   

Summary   

2. The CDP’s focus on transformation and innovation continues across many parts of 
the partnership and through working with partner organisations and networks and 
links closely to the Government’s approach to delivering efficiencies.  In total over 
£5 million has been successfully bid for which will support a wide range of initiatives 
across the county including the Transformation Challenge Award and Police 
Innovation Funding.  This funding, alongside match funding and changes to the way 
services are delivered, will support thousands of County Durham residents to stay 
safe as well as become involved more closely in how services are shaped and 
delivered. 

3. Some thematic partnerships have reviewed their plans and strategies, involving 
service users and local people in this process through consult
[...]
re utilised and delivered through the 14 
AAPs and ensure the Council (and AAPs) receive improved information on the outputs 
achieved through use of locality budgets. 

Staffing - None 

Risk - None 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty - The actions set out in this 
report aim to ensure equality and diversity issues are embedded within the working 
practice of AAPs. 

Accommodation - None 

Crime and Disorder - Altogether safer is the responsibility of the Safe Durham 
Partnership. 

Human Rights - None 

Consultation - The County Durham Partnership framework is a key community 
engagement and consultation function of the Council and its partners. The 
recommendations in the report are based on extensive consultation with AAP partners 
and the establishment of a Sound Board to progress the recommendations and will 
continue this consultative approach.  

Procurement - None 

Disability Issues - None 

Legal Implications – None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 32



 

Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board 
 
16 June 2015 
 
Quarter 4 2014/15  
Performance Management Report  
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. To present progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance 
indicators and report other performance issues for the 2014/15 financial year.  
 

Background 

2. Since 2010, the council has made significant financial savings following 
reductions in government grants and have delivered just under £137 million 
savings to date and have plans in place to make a further £16 million of 
reductions in 2015/16.  

3. Demand over the year has increased for some of our key services such as 
children in need referrals, looked after children cases, people requiring rehousing, 
and freedom of information requests received. However, it is encouraging to note 
that there have been some notable reductions in demand 
[...]

m
e

e
ti

n
g

)

D
e

s
c

ri
p

ti
o

n
 o

f 
D

e
c

is
io

n

to
 b

e
 M

a
d

e
 

B
a

c
k

g
ro

u
n

d
 

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
ts

L
e

a
d

 C
a

b
in

e
t 

M
e

m
b

e
r

M
a

in
 C

o
n

s
u

lt
e

e
s

&
 M

e
a

n
s

 o
f

C
o

n
s

u
lt

a
ti

o
n

C
o

n
ta

c
t 

d
e

ta
il

s
 f

o
r 

fu
rt

h
e

r 
in

fo
rm

a
ti

o
n

S
c

ru
ti

n
y
 

In
v
o

lv
e

m
e

n
t

Page 141



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board 
 

16 June 2015 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Annual 
Report 2014/15 
 

 
 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1 To present to Members of the Overview and Management Board, the 
Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2014/15 for comment and 
approval prior to its submission to the County Council meeting on 22 
July 2015 (attached at Appendix 2).   

 
Information  
 
2 In accordance with Article 6 paragraph 6.03(d) the Overview and 

Scrutiny Management Board is required to report annually to the 
County Council, and the Annual Report provides information on the 
work of all the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for the period 
2014/15.  

 
 
Recommendations  
 
3 That Members of the OSMB: 
 
 i) comment on the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 

2014/15.  
 ii) agree that it be submitted to the County Council meeting on 22 

July 2015. 
 

Contact:  Jenny Haworth Tel: (03000) 268071  jenny.haworth@durham.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 143



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance 

None 

 

Staffing 

None 

 

Risk 

None 

 

Equality and Diversity 

Impact Assessments are carried out for all Overview and Scrutiny reviews. 

 

Accommodation 

None 

 

Crime and Disorder 

None 

 

Human Rights 

None 

 

Consultation 

The draft Overview and Scrutiny annual report is being presented to Members 
of OSMB for comment. 

 

Procurement  

None 

 

Disability Discrimination Act  

None 

 

Legal Implications 

None 

Page 144




[...]
 First Task 
and Finish Group review; 

• The Heritage Coast;  

• Freemans Reach – the Archimedes Screw; 

• Woodlands review – visit to 3 community woodland sites at Cassop, Quarrington Hill 
and Coxhoe; 

• Woodlands review – visit to Sunderland Bridge to look at timber extraction; 

• Sensory Room, Spennymoor Leisure Centre; 

• Durham Constabulary Police HQ; 

• County Durham & Darlington Fire & Rescue Service HQ; 

• Durham Community Fire Station;  

• Comeleon House, Tanfield Lea, to look at the ICT systems. 
 
 
 

Page 150



Overview and Scrutiny Committees  
 
The Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committees are aligned to the key priority themes of the Council’s vision, which is to build an Altogether 
Better Durham that is better for local people and provides better places to live and work.  Information on all elements of the Overview and 
Scrutiny function can be found on the scrutiny pages of the Durham County Council website, www.durham.gov.uk. Below is the structure of 
the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• To oversee and co-ordinate the work of Overview and Scrutiny and its committees 

• To ensure effective liaison across the work of the committees re: cross cutting issues 

• To be strategic driver of the Overview and Scrutiny function 

• To consider as appropriate scrutiny member involvement in regional scrutiny arrangements within the context of any regional strategies. 

• The establishment of appropriate liaison with the Executive in the interests of achieving common aims and continuous improvement for the 
Council 

• To encourage appropriate community involvement in the Overview and Scrutiny role 

• To consider the Council Plan and Notice of Key Decisions and to monitor performance against these plans 

• To deal with petitions in accordance with the Council’s Protocol as set out in Part 5 of this Constitution 

Corporate Issues Economy & Enterprise
[...]
gov.uk, or see the 
Durham County Council website, www.durham.gov.uk. 

The Team 

Page 166



Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board 
 
16 June 2015 
 
Update in relation to Petitions 
 

 
 

 

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To provide Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
with the quarterly update in relation to the current situation regarding 
various petitions received by the Authority. 

 
Background 
 

2. Following the introduction of The Local Democracy, Economic 
Development and Construction Act 2009, the administration of the 
petitions process was passed to Democratic Services. 

  
2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Management Board have received update 

reports on petitions since September 2008. 
 

2.2 From the 15 December 2010, the Authority has provided a facility for 
 members of the public to submit e-petitions on the Council’s website. 
 
Current Position 
 

3 To-date 57 e-petitions have been submitted.  Of these, 34 have been 
accepted and 21 rejected, 3 as they were duplicates of e-petitions 
already received, 18 as they did not qualify under the Council’s Petition 
Scheme.  2 of these did not “go live” on the Council’s website.  Of the 
34 e-petitions accepted, all have now completed the petition process. 

   
3.1 Since the last update, 3 new paper petitions have been submitted and  

11 petitions have completed the petition process.  A list giving details 
and current status of all active petitions is attached as Appendix 2 to 
the report.  

 

 Recommendation 
 

4.  Members are requested to note the update report on the status of 
petitions and e-petitions received by the Authority.  

 

 

Contact:  Ros Layfield, Committee Services Manager  
Tel:   03000 269 708   E-mail: ros.layfield@durham.gov.uk  

Agenda Item 10

Page 167



Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
 
Finance :  None 

 

Staffing: None 

 

Risk: None 

 

Equality and Diversity/ Public Sector Equality Duty: No
[...]
 of Non-voting co-optee for 
Economy and Enterprise Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

 
 

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 This report informs members of a non-voting co-optee vacancy that has 
arisen for the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
proposes a way forward to appoint to the said vacancy. 

Background 

2 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board agreed proposals at its 
meeting held on 25 March 2014 to review the Council’s Overview and 
Scrutiny co-optee arrangements and recruit to 10 vacancies across 5 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 

3 The appointment of co-optees by the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees has been a feature of the Council’s scrutiny process since 2000 
and is welcomed by Councillors as a positive means by which the Council and 
its Overview and Scrutiny Committees can engage local people, community 
organisations and key partners in the decision making process, bringing 
openness and transparency to the Council’s decision making process. 

Non-voting co-optee vacancy – Economy and Enterprise Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  

4 Following the election of Councillor Ted Henderson to Durham County 
Council’s Barnard Castle West division, a vacancy has arisen for the non-
voting co-optee position on the Economy and Enterprise Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee previously filled by Councillor Henderson. 

5 An approach has also been made to the Council by a previous co-optee to the 
Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee asking that they 
be considered for any potential vacancies that may arise. The person 
concerned held a co-optee position on the Committee for a number of years, 
took part in a number of co-optee development sessions and contributed 
greatly to the work of the Committee. 

  

Agenda Item 11

Page 175



 

6 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board has previously agreed that 
any appointment to a non-voting c
[...]
es
	4 Copy of 1 Jun - 30 Sept DRAFT

	9 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2014/15 - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	5 Annual report 2015

	10 Update in relation to Petitions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services
	6 Petition Report - Appendix 2

	11 Recruitment of Non-voting co-optee for Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	12 Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees - Report of Assistant Chief Executive



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD

At a Meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in Committee Room 2, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 16 June 2015 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor J Armstrong (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors P Stradling, E Adam, A Batey, D Boyes, K Corrigan, R Crute, S Forster, 
B Graham, J Hillary, A Hopgood, P Lawton, J Lethbridge, M Nicholls, L Pounder, 
M Simmons and J Turnbull.

Prior to the commencement of business, the Chairman reported the death of the Vice-
Chairman of Durham County Council and Board Member, Councillor Robin Todd. 
Members stood for a moments silence as a mark of respect.

The Chairman welcomed new members, Councillors E Adam, H Bennett, S Forster, 
J Hillary and M Nicholls to the Board.

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bell, T Nearney, C Potts, 
A Shield and S Wilson.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 20 March 2015 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

The Head of Planning and Performance referred to Item 5 of the minutes of the meeting 
held on the 20 March regarding zero hour contracts and apprenticeships and advised that 
the issue had been linked into Economy and Enterprise Committee work programme.

Referring to information requested on shoplifting, food and clothes bank data, the Head of 
Planning and Performance advised that the information had been provided to members.



4 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Update on the Delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 4

The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided confirmation 
that the 2014/15 to 2015/16 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP 4) had been successfully 
delivered (for copy see file of minutes).

The Head of Policy and Communications reported that just over £23m savings had been 
delivered for 2014/15 which amounts to over £136m of savings since 2011 that forms part 
of the overall savings target for the period from 2011/12 to 2018/19 of around £250m. 
Feedback from the consultation would be reported to Cabinet in July.

In response to questions from Councillor E Adam regarding the ER/VR figures and salary 
protection scheme, the Head of Policy and Communication confirmed that the ER/VR 
figures had taken into account 391 employees that had found alternative employment 
through the Council’s redeployment process. He explained that employees that accept a 
position through the redeployment scheme would accept the new salary and would not be 
protected, however employees that had gone through restructure would be salary 
protected for 2 years.

The Head of Policy and Communication responded to questions from Councillor J Hillary 
regarding redeployment and figures on staff that had left the Authority. He explained that 
recruitment would only be carried out if there was a business case. The redeployment 
register would be considered first, if there were no suitable applicants then the position 
would be advertised internally and then externally. Figures on staff that had left the 
Authority would be provided after the meeting.

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report and the progress being made in delivering the
MTFP4 be noted.

6 County Durham Partnership Update 

The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an update 
on issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership (CDP) including key issues 
from the Board, the five Thematic Partnerships and all Area Action Partnerships (AAPs). 
The report also included updates on other key initiatives being carried out in partnership 
across the County (for copy see file of minutes).
    
The Principal Partnerships and Local Councils Officer highlighted priorities and key areas 
of focus carried out within the County Partnership in recent months.

Members were informed that in total over £5m in funding bids had been successfully 
which would support a wide range of initiatives across the County. Town and Parish 



Councils had secured funding of £90,000 for clean and green services. Feedback and 
outcomes would be reported in the next County Durham Partnership Update.

The Chairman highlighted that feedback from the peer challenge indicated that County 
Durham’s Health and Wellbeing Board was in a very strong place and several partner 
organisations who attended multiple Health and Wellbeing Boards said that Durham was 
the best Health and Wellbeing Board in the region.

Councillor R Crute referred to the altogether wealthier theme and advised that Economy 
and Enterprise Scrutiny were focusing on skills development and looking at the scope and 
quality of apprenticeships across the county and region.

Councillor D Boyes suggested that a directory of partnership organisations that included 
housing organisations would be useful.

Councillor A Hopgood questioned why many events in Durham, including mini police 
work, the Countess of Wessex visit, Princess Anne’s visit to Durham Police Headquarters, 
Durham Dash, the Queens award for volunteers had not been mentioned. The Principal 
Partnerships and Local Councils Officer explained that AAP coordinators were given 
deadlines for submitting information to be included in the report and it was maybe a timing 
issue as the information requested was up to the end of March. She added that every 
AAP would feature somewhere within the report and would take comments back to the 
Head of Partnerships and Community Engagement.

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 

7 Quarter 4 2014/15 Performance Management 

The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an update 
on progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance indicators (PIs) and 
report other performance issues for the 2014/15 financial year.  A presentation was given 
by the Head of Planning and Performance (for copy of report and slides, see file of 
minutes).

Councillor J Hillary asked that the targets for each quarter be included alongside the 
graphs to show what the Council were achieving.

Councillor A Hopgood found the altogether greener performance figures very positive. 
She referred to adults aged 65 and over being admitted into nursing care and asked if the 
age range could be looked at in more detail.

Councillor A Batey commented on fly tipping and the possible cross boundary issues with 
Gateshead Council as it was unknown whether certain incidence were by Durham or 
Gateshead residents. Councillor B Graham added that CCTV cameras had been installed 
in 94 locations countywide which would deter offenders and reduce the number of 
reported incidents.



Councillor D Boyes found the crime figures very encouraging with County Durham having 
the best results in the North East and top 3% in the Country. He commented on the 476 
private properties that had been brought back into use and felt that there was more 
confidence in the community which was very encouraging.

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

8 Notice of Key Decisions

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services that 
provided a list of key decisions that were scheduled to be considered by the Executive (for 
copy see file of minutes).

The Senior Committee Services Officer reported that since the last update there had been 
the following movement in items being considered at Cabinet:-

 New to the plan for June - Proposal to enlarge Sherburn Village Primary School 
and close Sherburn Hill Primary School from 1 September 2015;

 New to the plan for July – Proposed Land Transaction at North Bondgate, Bishop 
Auckland;

 Proposal on the New Company Business Plan for the Development and 
Management of Market Housing was scheduled for June, however would now be 
considered in July.

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

9 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2014/15 

The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided information 
on the work of all the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for 2014/15 for comment and 
approval prior to its submission to County Council on the 22 July 2015 (for copy see file of 
minutes).
  
The Head of Planning and Performance highlighted several key achievements from the 
scrutiny review activity and scrutiny site visits including:-

 Sunderland City Council’s Customer contact centre as part of the Customer First 
Task and Finish Group review;

 The Heritage Coast;
 Freemans Reach – the Archimedes Screw;
 Woodlands review – 3 community woodland sites at Cassop, Quarrington Hill and 

Coxhoe;
 Woodlands review – visit to Sunderland Bridge to look at timber extraction;
 Sensory Room at Spennymoor Leisure Centre;
 Durham Constabulary Police HQ;



 County Durham & Darlington Fire and Rescue Service HQ;
 Durham Community Fire Station;
 Comeleon House, Tanfield Lea to look at ICT systems.

  
Resolved: 
That the report be approved and be presented to County Council on the 22 July 2015.

10 Update in relation to Petitions 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services that 
provided an update on the current situation regarding various petitions received by the 
Authority (for copy see file of minutes).
  
The Senior Committee Services Officer reported that since the last update, 3 new paper 
petitions had been received and 11 had completed the process. She added that there 
were no live petition on the council’s website.
  
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted.

11 Recruitment of Non-voting co-optee for Economy and Enterprise Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that informs members of a 
non-voting co-optee vacancy that has arisen for the Economy and Enterprise Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and propose a way forward to appoint to the vacancy (for copy 
see file on minutes).

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted and the proposal to fill the vacancy 
be agreed.

12 Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees

The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an update of 
overview and scrutiny activity from 9 March 2015 to 4 June 2015 (for copy see file of 
minutes).

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.


